



Information Governance

C West
Executive Director
Council House
Earl Street
Coventry
CV1 5RR

3 November 2015

Please contact Information Governance
Direct line 024 7683 3323
infogov@coventry.gov.uk

Dear Sir/Madam

Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA) Request ID: REQ00411

Thank you for your request for information relating to parking wardens, parking revenue and fines.

1. How many parking wardens does CCC employ, both full-time and part-time?

Coventry City Council employs 24 Civil Enforcement Officers (CEOs). Of these, 22 are full time and 2 are part time.

2. What is the typical salary of a parking warden?

The typical annual salary is £21,530.

3. What is the average age of a CCC parking warden?

I can confirm that we do not hold this information and are advising you as per Section 1(1) of the Act..

4. How much revenue did CCC turn over due to parking fines last financial year?

£1.54m. Please note that this is the gross income figure for 2014/15 before any provision for bad debt has been made.

5. What proportion of total CCC revenue comes from parking fines?

The proportion for 2014/15 was 0.32%.

6. How many parking fines did CCC issue last financial year?

34,450 penalty charge notices were issued in 2014/15.

7. What proportion of fines were paid within the first 14 days?

54% were paid within the first 14 days.

8. *How much does chasing unpaid fines cost CCC per year?*

I can confirm that we do not hold this information and are advising you as per Section 1(1) of the Act.

9. *How much fine-related revenue is written off annually due to non-payment?*

In 2014/15 £350,170 was written off. Given the ambiguity of the question, the figure provided is the cash value of penalty charge notices written off in 2014/15.

10. *What proportion of all typical (average is fine) weekly car park fines are generated when Coventry City FC are at home compared to the rest of the week?*

11. *In the last financial year, by what percentage did parking revenue drop during the football close season?*

12. *What proportion of parking fines are issued to drivers not resident at a CV-postcode address?*

In response to questions 10, 11 and 12, I can confirm that we do not hold this information and are advising you as per Section 1(1) of the Act.

13. *How many FOI requests does CCC typically receive in a year?*

Over the last 3 years, Coventry City Council has received the following number of FOI requests:

	2014/15	2013/14	2012/13
# of Requests Received	1307	1317	995

The supply of information in response to a freedom of information request does not confer an automatic right to re-use the information. You can use any information supplied for the purposes of private study and non-commercial research without requiring further permission. Similarly, information supplied can also be re-used for the purposes of news reporting. An exception to this is photographs. Please contact us if you wish to use the information for any other purpose.

Should you wish to make any further requests for information, you may find what you are looking for is already published on the [Council's web site](#) and in particular its FOI/EIR [Disclosure log](#), [Council's Publication Scheme](#), [Open Data](#) and [Facts about Coventry](#).

Yours faithfully

Business Support Officer